remaining term of interest-bearing liabilities in a bid to limit
its refinancing risk, defined as the risk that refinancing existing
debt cannot take place on reasonable terms. The company’s
long-term funding comprises listed bond loans and bank loans.
Both the bond loans and bank loans are subject to covenants,
for example, with respect to debt ratio and maintaining an in-
terest coverage ratio. This means that creditors may be enti-
tled to demand repayment of granted credit lines prematurely
or request changed conditions if these covenants are not met
by the borrower. The complete terms and conditions for the
bond loans are available at www.sagax.se. A sensitivity analysis
is presented below, showing the effects of a change in proper-
ties’ occupancy rate on Sagax’s interest coverage ratio. A sen-
sitivity analysis is presented below, showing the effects of a
change in the properties’ market value on Sagax’s debt ratio.

CURRENCY RISKS
The amounts in the consolidated balance sheet are partly ex-
posed to exchange-rate fluctuations, particularly for the EUR.
Net exposure on 30 September 2019, assets less liabilities in
EUR, amounted to SEK 5,120 M (4,977). In accordance with

Sensitivity analysis for property values

–20% –10% 0% +10% +20%

Value change, SEK M –6,365 –3,182  – 3,182 6,365
Debt ratio, % 54 49 45 41 38

Sensitivity analysis for changes in the occupancy rate

–10% –5% 0% +5% +10%

Occupancy rate, % 86 91 96 100 N/A
Interest coverage
ratio, % 437 463 489 515 N/A

Sensitivity analysis for property values

Change
Value change,

SEK M

Yield requirement  +/– 0.25% points  –835/+886
Cost of capital  +/– 0.25% points  –739/+774
Rental revenue  +/– 5%  +1,186/–1,198
Property expenses  +/– 5%  –222/+214

27Interim Report January-September 2019 This document is an in-house translation of the Swedish Interim report. In the
event of discrepancies, the Swedish original will supersede the translation.

Sensitivity analysis at 30 September 20191)

Amounts in SEK M Change

Effect on profit
from property
management,

annual basis

Effect
on profit
after tax,

annual basis3)
Effect

on equity3)

Economic occupancy rate +/–1% +/–26 +/–21 +/–21
Rental revenue +/–1% +/–26 +/–21 +/–21
Property expenses +/–1% –/+5 -/+4 –/+4
Interest expenses for liabilities in SEK including fixed-income derivatives +/–1% point –18/+6 –15/+5 –15/+5
Interest expenses for liabilities in EUR including fixed-income derivatives +/–1% point –17/–6 –14/–5 –14/–5
Interest expenses for liabilities in SEK excluding fixed-income derivatives +/–1% point –31/+19 –25/+16 –25/+16
Interest expenses for liabilities in EUR excluding fixed-income derivatives +/–1% point –25/+2 –20/+1 –20/+1
Change in SEK/EUR exchange rate2) +/–10% +/–115 +/–89 +/–512
Changed rent level for contract maturity in 2019 +/–10% +/–9 +/–7 +/–7

1) Excluding share in profit of joint ventures.
2) �Sagax’s net exposure to the SEK/EUR exchange rate comprises assets and liabilities recognized in EUR,

in addition to revenue and expenses in EUR.
3) Including standard tax at 19%.

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Sagax’s exposure to material risks in the company’s operations is presented below.

IAS 21, the currency effects for foreign operations and hedge
accounting are recognised in Other comprehensive income.
Other currency effects are recognised in profit or loss.

OTHER RISKS
In a decision of 20 December 2016 pertaining to the 2014
income year, the Swedish Tax Agency denied the group com-